19-0240' Rev 2 7/95 yki>jxi>ki
CMOS Serial Input 12-Bit DAC
General Description Features
The MX7543 is a high precis ion 12-bit d ig i ta l - to-
analog converter (DAC) wh ich uses a serial rather
than parallel input scheme for loading data. Inc luded
are a ser ial- to-paral le l shif t register, a separate DAC
register, and a mul t ip ly ing DAC.

• 1 LSB Max. Feedthrough At 10kHz
• Small Size: 16-Lead DIP
Ordering Information
P A R T T E M P . R A N G E P A C K A G E * E R R O R
MX7543JN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP • 1 LSB
MX7543KN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP t . LSB
MX7543GKN 0° C to +70°C Plastic DIP 1 LSB
MX7543JCWE 0°C to +70°C Small Outline • 1 LSB
MX7543KCWE 0°C to +70° C Small Outline t LSB
MX7543GKCWE 0°C to +70°C Small Outline ) LSB
MX7543J/D 0°C to -70° C Dice • 1 LSB
MX7543AD -25°C to + 85°C Ceramic t 1 LSB
MX7543BD -25°C to +85° C Ceramic • ' , LSB
MX7543GBD -25°C to +85° C Ceramic • LSB
MX7543AQ -25°C to +85°C CERDIP" ' 1 LSB
MX7543BO -25°C to +85°C CERDIP" LSB
MX7543GBQ -25°C to +85° C CERDIP" ' LSB
MX7543SD -55°C to + 125°C Ceramic + 1 LSB
MX7543TD -55°C to + 125°C Ceramic • LSB
MX7543GTD -55°C to 125°C Ceramic • LSB
MX7543SQ -55°C to 125°C CERDIP" • 1 LSB
MX7543TQ -55°C to 125°C CERDIP" • . LSB
MX7543GTQ -55°C to - 125°C CERDIP" •' LSB
' All devices—16-pin packages
' Maxim reserves (he right to
CERDIP packages.
ship Ceramic packages in lieu o!
Pin Configuration
T o p V i e w
0 U T 1 [ I
0 U T 2 C E
A G N D D
S T B 1 E
L D T I X
NC [ E
SRI [ Z
S T B 2 [ E
yVlyJXI^Vl
MX7543
311 RFB
3 H VREF
3 3 V M
3 H CLR
3 H QGND
3 3 S T B 4
3 H S T B 3
J>] L 0 2
I
N
O l
• U
/ k l / J X I / k l Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
CMOS Serial Input 12-Bit DAC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
V D n to A G N D -0.3V, + 7V
VU D to DGND -0.3V, +7V
AGND to DGND V D D
DGND to A G N D V D D
Digital Input Voltage to D G N D -0.3V, V D D + 0.3V
(Pins 4-11, 13)
V„ N , , VP I N 2 to AGND -0.3V, V D D + 0.3V
VHhh to AGND +25V
VRFB to AGND ±25V
Power Dissipat ion 450mW
(derate 6 m W / ° C above +70° C)
Operat ing Temperature Range
Commerc ia l MX7543J, K, GK 0 ° C to - 7 0 ° C
Industr ia l MX7543A, B, G B - 2 5 ° C to "-85°C
Mi l i tary MX7543S, T, G T - 5 5 ° C to +125°C
Storage Temperature - 6 5 ° C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Solder ing 10 sec) +300°C
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and